

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION**

ALAN B. MORRISON
1937 Biltmore Street NW
Washington DC 20009
(202) 506-6744

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

August 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. The Right To Due Process Includes The Right To A Decisionmaker Who Both Is And Appears To Be Impartial.	5
II. It Is Widely Recognized That Campaign Contributions Can And Often Do Create An Appearance Of Partiality.	7
III. The States' Varying Approaches Demonstrate The Need For This Court's Guidance.	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Adair v. State Department of Education</i> , 709 N.W.2d 567 (2006)	13
<i>Aguilar v. Anderson</i> , 855 S.W.2d 799 (Tex. App. 1993)	9
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 1003 (2006)	3
<i>Bailey v. Systems Innovation, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 5 P.3d 1059 (Nev. 2000)	12
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	5
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Wightman</i> , 529 U.S. 1012 (2006)	4
<i>Curvin v. Curvin</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2008 WL 400364 (Ala. Civ. App. 2008)	12
<i>Dean v. Boudurant</i> , 193 S.W.3d 744 (Mich. 2006)	11
<i>In re Disqualification of Burnside</i> , 863 N.E.2d 617 (Ohio 2006)	9

<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	6
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971)	5
<i>Latiolais v. Whitley</i> , 93 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Lemons v. Skidmore</i> , 985 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	5
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	11
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	5, 6
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	5
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001)	10
<i>Public Citizen v. Bomer</i> , 274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	6
<i>River Road Neighborhood Association v. South Texas Sports, Inc.</i> , 673 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. App. 1984)	10
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. App. 1987)	9

Tumey v. Ohio,
 273 U.S. 510 (1927) 6

Ward v. Village of Monroeville,
 409 U.S. 57 (1972) 5, 6

Williams v. Viswanathan,
 65 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App. 2001) 9

STATUTES, RULES, AND JUDICIAL CANONS

Ala. Stat. § 12-24(1), (2) 12

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct,
 Canon (2)(C) (2007) 9

Nev. Code of Judicial Conduct,
 comment to Canon 3(E)(1) 12

N.D. Code of Judicial Conduct,
 comment to Canon 5(C)(2) 11

Tenn. S. Ct. R. 10,
 commentary to Canon 5(C)(2)(b) 11

Wash. Code of Judicial Conduct,
 comment to Canon 7(b)(2) 11

W. Va. Code of Judicial Conduct,
 comment to Canon 5(C)(2) 11

REPORTS AND SURVEYS

National Center for State Courts,
How The Public Views The State Courts,
A 1999 National Survey (May 1999),
[http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/
 Res_AmtPTC_PublicViewCrtsPub.pdf](http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_AmtPTC_PublicViewCrtsPub.pdf) 8

*Report from the Commission to Promote
Public Confidence In Judicial Elections*
(N.Y. June 29, 2004),
available at www.nycourts.gov/press/ 8

Minn. Jud. Branch, *The Minnesota Difference:
The Minnesota Court System and the Public*
(2007), available at
www.mncourts.gov/?page=519 8

Texas For Public Justice, *Dollar Docket*,
available at
www.tpj.org/publication_list.jsp?typeid=1 7
